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Member
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Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-1,l

CORAM:

::'
APPEARANCE:
Shri Sushil Yadav [Aclvocate)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate fRegulation and Developm':nt)

Rules, 2oL7 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)[a) of the Act

wherein it is inter a/fa prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible: for

all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.
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A. Unit and proiect related details.

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

s. N. Particulars Details

1. Name and location of the
project

"Shree Vardhman Flora", villalJe

Badshapur, Sector-90, Gurugram

2. Project area 10.881 acres

3 Nature of the proiect ,,Group housinglqP4
4 DTCP license no. an

validity status .i
t e dated LL.02.200B valid uPto

.07,:.2025

5 Name of the Licensee

6 RERA registere-d/ irot
registered and",.'yiJlditY
status ;,!; ,i,1- ,,it :',

'Bebffied vide no, 88 of 2017 dated

23-08.2017'valid qp!9i10'06.2019 
-7. Unit no. 107, Tower C2

[page L4 of comPlaint)

B. Unit area adtneasuring 13oo,sq.ift. [super areaJ

fPase t4 of complaintl

9. D ate of execution,,pf.byleJ,,
agreement in favog.r;; o

original allottee 'i.e,,"

Privanka Sangwan.' , :i,

LS.OT.ZOLZ

(Page 12 of comPlaintJ

10.
.,1 .i 4

Endorsement in ilame*ot"
subsequent allottee
fRaman Bhardwaj)--

6.04.2012
page 33 of comPlaint)

71. Erd".**ent in nime bf' '
subsequent allottee bY Mr.
Raman Bhardwaj
(Krishan Gopal
Gupta/complainant)

bz-lt.20tz
[page 34 of comPlaint]l

1,2. Possession clause U (a) Possession
The construction of the llat is likely tc' be

completed within a period of thirty six (36)

months of commencement of construct'ion

of the particular tower/block in which the

flat is located with a grace period ttf 6
-months 

or receipts ofianction of building

Page? of 17
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Complaint No, 7335 of 202',1

plans/revised plans and all other approvols
subject of the building plans/revised plans
and all other approvals subject to for'ce
majeure including any re,strains/restrictions

from any authorities, n'on-availability of
building materials or dispute with construction
agency /workforce and circumstances beyond
the control of company and subiect to timely
payments by the buyer in the said complex.

fEmnhasis Supplied)

13. Date of commencement of
construction

L0.03.20t2
(page 66 of replyl

L4. Due date of possession

it.
ji ir'
'rl

i0p,2015
[,,$.!1[i}fP.d 

from date of commencement of

i,ffiiftion i.e. 10.03.201"2 including grace

ffi*$.of 6 months being unqualified and

taitftinatt
15. Total sale consideration' ,. $*os;oo:1-

ase 61 of rep

L6. Amount paid;{'iffi'
complainant | "" ,'

the qR!*49+,2s4/-

i (rt ,Pgr customer ledger dat:d
1"1-3.09.2023 page 66 of replvl _

L7. O ccupation certificate 02.02.2022
fpage 24 af replyl

18. Offer of possession 22.04.2022
(page 50 of replyJ

B. Facts of the complaint

I. That the respondsnt, Sry:ir;ftpe$l -=*O:OT.- jolthco,,minS project "Shree

Vardhman Flora" ih'""{eribUs" lenffng xnewspapefs, promising various

advantages such as world-class amenities and tinrely

completion/execution of the project. Relying on these promises, the

original allottee booked a unit admeasuring 1300 sq. ft. in the

respondent's project for a total sale consideration of Rs.45,65,2691-. On

03.11.2012, the former buyer, Mr. Raman Bhardwaj, endorsed the un:.t in

{v Page 3 of 'J.7
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favour of the complainant. The complainant made a payment of

Rs.44,85,450 /- to the respondent via different cheques on different dates.

II. That the flat buyer's agreement was executed on 1"8.01.2012 between l:he

parties for the unit no.107, tower C2 admeasuring 1300 sq. ft. super area.

As, per the clause 14(a) of the agreement, the respondent agreed to deli',zer

the possession of the unit within 36 months from the date of

commencement of construction, i.€., 25.0L.20L2. However, the

III.

complainant upon visiting the sitq,:fuund that the construction work vvas
l^;i* , '

not in progress, and the respdqd ided false assurances about the

project's progress ., 
"*,,ffi',,.*,

:eiving T."ffi.qpy.::f.tt. pry-ents on time for all the
nk .'ir* 'J

demands raised bV tlirl"tporhs-llqr=.S9'respondqnt failed to deliver the
3 .d

possession of the atfOtted unit,tl'Td'fd,,1n-pliinant within the stipulated

period. The construction of thti block in which th'e complainant unit tvas

.t . I Ll :--l:-^!:-^- rL^

booked was not completed within the promised time, indicating the

a-- -1.--l^-^rl--
ulterior motive of the ltes.pndent toiCxtract' oney fraudulently.

IV. That the complainant received' an
:::j:rnr' nn..

Ee"f' o$pixsession on 22.0 4.2022 ft'om
"e+** fz 3r :rtr' i.r,,,$i:,1llllti-

re t'6ffiIdinanf, enquired about the same itthe respondent but when the 
"t'6ffiIdinanf,enquired about the same it

rw,ledgeithat respondent had not'6btained an occupar:ion

-*r--------- .

came to the know'ledgerthat respondent h

certificate from th1i31ae.Ff:,{If 4,llrhr:,ry .and the unit was not in a

habitablg condition.i"-""'i 
i 
''ri r i: i'''""""r \1"=" i 

"""

V. That the respondent with mala-fide, dishonest motives intention cheitted

and defrauded the complainant, causing disruption in Iiving arrangem€rnts,

mental torture, agony, and severe financial losses. The respondent offtlr to

pay compensation at a nominal rate of Rs.5/- per sq. ft. for every monl:h of

delay is unjust, and the respondent has exploited the complainant by not

Cr.pl.i", N"7335 
"f 

,0Z-
_l
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providing possession of the flat even after a delay from the agreed

possession plan.

That the complainant has requested the respondent several times, through

telephonic calls and personal visits, to deliver possession of the flat in

question along with prescribed interest on the amount deposited by l.he

complainant, but the respondent has flatly refused to do so. This indicates

a pre-planned effort to defraud the complainant with wrongful gains and

causes wrongful loss to the complatxrant.

VII. That on the ground of ParitY

pay the same rate of interest

e respondent be subjected

is liable to pay interest on

to

the

tillamount paid by the complAinant frb6n the promise date of possession

the unit is actually delivered'to thercomplainant.

charges along r,rdth

I hearing, the 4-htfff"ntpexpt\,,1*i'1- 
A,:=,,:$.i

ffi Aqta+e respondent/ promoter
?,o,S"", 1lti'"

about the contraventions as a ve=been committed in relatiort to

section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead gu ilty.

D. Reply by the respondent

r. rhat the complainCdi;a Lilaet ;sia;r- 3i, of the Act, 201.6, is not

maintainable as no violation of the Act has been established. A complaint

under Section 31 can only be filed after a violation has been establisherl by

the authority under Section 35. Since no such violation has been pro'ren,

the complaint should be dismissed. Additionally, Section 1B of the Act cloes

not apply retroactively, and therefore cannot be applied to transactlons

entered into before the Act came into force.

Complaint No. 7335 of 202',1
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II. The residential project "Shree Vardhman Flora" has been developed by the

respondent on land granted under License No. 23 of 2008. The

construction of the project has been completed, and the Director Torarn

and Country Planning (DTCP), Haryana, has granted an occupation

certificate dated 02.02.2022. The construction of the project \ Ias

completed in three phases, with the last phase completed in fune 20',21.

The project has received OC for all phases.

III. That the subject unit i.e. flat n9.,:,1, 
,7,1 lower C2 (block-7) was originerlly

allotted to Mrs. Priyanka Sa ,,:briginal allottee executed a llat" ",li:t

buyer agreement dated t8.01.,ru

Raman Bhardwaj vide

favor of Mr. Rr.rry'Xfi#dwaji:0il' 19,,i,4;',ZOL?, Subsequently, in October

IV.

V.

20L2, Mr. Raman Bhatdwa; sold;GtuUiet;."iitio the complainant vide
= 'ii ii: :;;:. ' I ::::. :::j

agreement to sell Orl#4,{, tilZ{i;i;ana tne sabject unit was endorsecl in

favor of the complaina'nt on 03 .L1'201Z
:- -I*, , ,.*!. .

That the construction of thrit6werTiioeuestion tommenced in August 2012

and was completed in April,2o2!.Further, the respondent applied for OC

on 16.04 .z)Zlana .eteived on OZAZ.eOZi;

That the complainant o'F,tgdlcoastrpgtiol k:d payment plan for payrn ent

of the agreed sale cdnsiaerhtiOn and other charges. The respondent fi'om

time to time raised demands as per the agreed payment plan, however the

complainant failed to adhere the payment plan and severely commi';ted

defaults, despite call notices and reminders from the respondent. As; on

ZZ.O4.ZOZ2 the complainant is in arrears of Rs.4 ,64,340 f- towards basic

amount, PLC floor, EEC/FFC charges, power backup, electric meter charges

and escalation charges, Rs.9L,310/- towards Governnrent

Complaint No. 7335 of 202,>.
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Taxes/VAT/CESS and EDC & IDC, Rs.1,52,585/- towards IFIUS,

Maintenance charges, sinking fund, Common electricity charges and GST

approximately as per the offer of possession date d t1'.04.2022.

VI. That the respondent has already offered the possession of the unit to the

complainant. However, the complainant has not come forward to take

possession of the unit till date.

VII. That considering the completion of the project and pendency of

applications for grant of OC vari,9U.s;.allottees approached the respondt:nt
,, .. 

.. 
L 

,-

the respondent considering
,i;i,$iffiH*i.i:i{r

ttrei*ifi,#iffi$t agreed to the said requests and
'; E tlu,. .+s

many allottees took fit,g. .q,Sd.h$i{i-r,r-,,pt their respective unit from l:he
: :r *.'+.fl*-. 'a i

respondent. To main$tdU$ffi *#**ilaibffei of fit out possession ',rras
itf.' n,.,'- ::::- ,. l.i1 =

VIII.

also made to the .ffig+ant iride ietter dated L7.03.2021, however l.he

complainant did ,"C*u*q tne sffibf.., u n 
'*^t 

=

Subsequently, after U 6[ Oi tn|{ .0,*dlaihCnt were reminded of their
' lr

obligation to take no#W;qu{'U viiere,galled upbn to take possession of
''it' 'i'':"' '#6ffiruffitqutsts 

and reminders ofthe subject unit. Howevd'B'd#I

IX.

the respondent, the gomptaininttiffie.has not come forward to ftrke
:=.: r ,:r ::,u tiSi = tS , : 

i:+

possession and dtilt"+B ffid#tfifu" ft[e J=fipghdent has sent various

notices/reminders to.th.-,l c9rnppinqnt",ine].Ir9in8 inter-alia, the letters ztnd
11

reminders dated 07 .fr22022Ahd 2T:0 6'.2022.

That despite repeated reminders and offers of possession, the complainant

has not taken possession of the unit. The complainant is also in arrearl; of

payments towards the agreed sale consideration and other charges.

That several events, including court orders, disputes with contractors, itnd

government-imposed bans due to environmental concerns and the COV'lD-

19 pandemic, have collectively led to significant delays in construclion

complaint No. 7335 of 202"'.
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activities, amounting to approximately 2L/z years. These disruptions

include restrictions on groundwater use, labour disputes, bans on

construction due to pollution concerns, and the nationwide lockdowns

imposed during the pandemic. Despite various extensions granted by

Authorities in response to the COVID-19 situation, the construction

timeline has been severely impacted. The respondent cannot be held

responsible for these delays.

XL That the respondent applied f"i.$=egg""i{ support from the SWAMIH Fund,

which was sanctioned by th,$,ffiffient of India, affirming the
.. . i.,:{i-l'1,: ,r'.1.

genuineness of the project devg-l1p$u,+

XII. That as per clause la[a), t\-g ot1ifuflA$hs,of the respondent to complete the
.,,- -,-q{l '-'.ii,i.'-T,i.i'1-':r,$:1. "}ro .,i{Itir, . . -

construction withindp 'j"Ote$ygitiqe fr _e'-was 
subject to timr:ly

payments of all ttre ifi5$,ifuentd'by the complainant and other allottees of

the project. The 
tonQ^t::nt i; 

#1ar1p-1rs 
r aliottees failed to meLke

payments of the inffinl,phfp *S p9r thel,agtee.$ payment plan. So, l:he

rt cannot 6e#,},g*d-to 
.see_!= 

com,p nsation or interest on l:he
. *E',. .

ground that the respondent'fa[e{ to co_t1tlf}ete the construction within
..: ll::'

time given in the said cl4,user=The..,g.,plt iq.A of the respondent to complete
'i :t:t:: :

the construction *ffi 1}i'" 
,i*qf;pe gs=per buyers'' agreement vras

subject dependent,,uPop ,timE p.aymen! .,of .the installment by the

complainant and oitreil allotteei. Many Uuyu.tfrllottees in the said

complex, including the complainant, committed breaches/defaults by not

making timely payments of the installments. As such no allottee who has

defaulted in making payment of the installments can seek interest or

compensation under Section 18 of RERA Act or under any'other law.

6. All other averments made in the complainant were denied in toto.

Complaint No. 7335 of 20Zil
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7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made

by the parties.

E. |urisdiction of the Authority:
B. The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial furisdiction:
ated 14.12.2017 issued by Torvn

ction of Real Flstate Regulatory

9. As per notification no. t/92/201#
and Country Planning Departmen€#

,. r-:

Authoriry, Gurugram shall _p-$ir"9*9"eygiam District for all purpose with

in Gurugr"*rfn tt3fl.ffitbnt-case, the project in questior is
I , 

l" -r \\'r:{i

situated within the ptfuifiidg ,..i, of Gutugi"m District, Therefore, this
,l\*

authority has compl@fflt$rritorial iurisdiCtion :,to".rtleal with the presr:nt

complaint.

E.II Subiect-matter f urisdiction: .

10. Section 11(a)(a) of tnel $..,lZOfOryroviaes that the promoter shall be
I ,, "+P"

responsible to the allottee as\per=laitiEbi:rldfit for sale. Section 11(4)(a,l is

reproduced as t e."rnffir,f :'a 3 ;d 
.*

T ; . ",. *, Tfu6,, r* \,
Section 11@)(a) '*i +#i ;'

Be responsible fof atl xoblig'a[iqns, rrespdnsibilifie:s, a,nd functions under the

provisions of this Act_Ai fie iulegfuhd regu'lqnOni'maile thereunder or to the

allottees as per the igreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the

case may be, till the conveyance of aII the apartments, plots or buildings, as the

case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottee's

or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the AuthoriQt:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon tl,e

promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules

and regulations made thereunder.

Complaint No. 7335 of 2022',
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11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority h.as

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.
F.I. Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession charges along with

prescribed rate of interest

12. The complainant is a subsequ.nl..,Ll"l,, 
lge, 

The subject unit was originzLlly

allotted to Mrs. Priyanka Sangwan. {.buy-er's agreement was executed in this
**'d:flilFj tt rh;

regard on L8.01.20L2. Vide .gndoygement*sheet dated L5.04.2012, fhe
i {,; fi' "

original allottee transferre4 e],.1.J .t'.flfr!: tl,f tlaUilities in relation to subject

unit in the favor of Mr. namin Bhardwaj. Thereafter, vide endorsement sheet

dated 03.1t.20L2 Mr, Raman Bhardwaj transferred all his rights etnd
f if ..;,i! 11..... l' : ,

liabilities in the nr...X{,p.,Iese,1t {lof,,!ee=i..;,tr4t, Krishan Gopal Gupta' llhe

Authoriry has decidea tnis Lsue in the comp.laint bearing no. 4037 of 2079

titled as varun Gupta v/s ry,,. 
3, 

y|S!_*"!1!*M:=*herein the Authority has

held that in cases where subsequent allott_9,,9 has stepped into the shoer; of

original allottee before the expiry.i'ar;-.q.tercf.handing over possession and
& -* ';ii'

before the coming into forc-e o{ the Act, the subsequent allottee shall be

entitled to delayed possrysign:9\,arg!t So. 
th=9 

Authority is of the view that in

cases where the subsequent allottee had stepped into the shoes of original

allottee before the due date of handing over possession, the delayed

possession charges shall be granted w.e.f. due date of handing c)ver

possession

13. Herein, the complainant intends to continue with the project and is seel<ing

delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to section 1B(1) of

the Act. Sec 1B[1) proviso reads as under.

ffiffi
sriq wi

Complaint No. 7335 of 202').
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"section 78: ' Return of amount and compensation

18(1). lf the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give

possessfon of an apartment, plol or building, -
provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate

as may be Prescribed."

14. Clause 14[a) of buyer's agreement provides for handing over of possession

and is reproduced below:

"Clause 1a(a)

The construction of the to be completed within a

period of thifi six months cement of construction of
flat is located with a grqce
h uil'dt r1g p I an s / r e'v i s e d P I a n s

Complaint No. 7335 of 2022',

restrains/restrictia,ilg+:figim any authorities, non;a'i(ilabiliU .o[ building

materiais or ar*ptltiu$ with .emstSucii,on, agenCyl ,/workforce and

circumstances beyond dhe cantidl d1 campany and subiect to timely

payments by the Ait* in thesatd,,complex:,.....,;"" 
;i

" -' r; u,i i; I Xl :' '$ai"ltdsis supptied)

15. The authority has gone'*fupti;!e possepslon clause of the agreement, At
rE t'' ]"' 

* 
"' # 

'
the outser, it is relevant to?off-t* ;{$=t* ii''Set possession clause of the

and all oth* approvals subieat6f.ttfb"biAilaing plans/revised plans and all

other approvols sahiect to:, force maieure inclutling ony

agreement wherein thq,Pgssessiol hrt been sqbjeg.ted to all kinds of tet'ms

and condirions of this $gftoir"nt #u=A @d"c$mblain'ant not being in def,rult

under any provision of.t-h.]=slgl"uIrluftan$:tgcompliance with all provisit)ns'
:: 

as pt'e-cribed'bythe promoter' The drafringformalities and documentatlou

of this clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the

allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession

clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment dater for

handing over possession loses its meaning.

(\,
Page 11 of 'L7
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16. The buyer's agreement is a pivotal legal document which should ensure ttrat

the rights and liabilities of both builder/promoter and buyer/allottee a re

protected candidly. The flat agreement lays down the terms that govern the

sale of different kinds of properties like residentials, commercials etc.

between the builder and the buyer. It is in the interest of both the parties to

have a well-drafted buyer's agreement which would thereby protect the

rights of both the builder and buyer in the unfortunate event of a dispttte

that may arise. It should be drafted."ip$g sjmple and unambiguous langu:rge

which may be understood bY a an with an ordinarY educatio nal

background. It should contain ,.p *itfr regard to stipulated time of
! .r. ir u,.

delivery of possession of thp"Sn,ib pl$-ti,i,*"ildingo.as the case may be and 'rhe

right of the buyer/allctteein base$delayin possession of the unit'

17. Due date of posserri#gt admisCibi.,! of St;t" period: The promoter
4.:-- ; .r. i1 : ..

has proposed to hand,tg*e$tn. poffiio$ of;|he Said unit within 36 months

from the date or.o-m ti "*."*r, .$;l[.nd-it is further providetl in

agreement that promotffiitt i"Ug.entittea W a,giaae period of six mon':hs.

construction c'b fu46ffi 'i;e. 1.0.03.2OtZ evident from the

customer ledger datedf 3,pe.ZOffi-;ffi[y-, tf,g res;Pondent. Therefore, the

due date of possession pomes olt io Ue tO Og=Z015.including grace periorl of

six months being unqualifiefl and.,qnco-nditional :

18. Admissibility of delay poss€.ssion-charges at prescribecl rate of interest:

The complainant is seeking delay possession charges however, provistl to

section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw fi:om

the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest fcrr every month of

delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed

and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has treen

reproduced as under:

Complaint No. 7335 of 2022',
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Rule 75. Prescribed rate of interest' [Proviso to section 72, section

78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 791

(1) For the purpose ofproviso to section 72; section 78; and sub-sections

ft) and (7) of section 79, the "interest at the rate prescribed" shall be

the State Bank of lndia highest marginal cost of lending rate +20/0.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending

rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark

lending rates which the State Bank of lndia may fix from tinte to time

for lending to the general Public.

19. The legislature in its wisdom in subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the

interest. The rate of interest so

and if the said rule is followed'td awa interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases. ,- ''"- "', ,'. .,, ,

,+, , ';l

20. Consequently, as per we[$it.e"of fe{ank'of In ia i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

:#termined the prescribed rate of
I li,ti.;,}."'

fr# Uy the legislature, is reasonal:le

*} il on date i.e.,22.02.2(t24

is @ B.B5 %0. Accordingl4 th=e.prbsciibcg atenfinteieit will be marginal cost

ffiHARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

o

(ii)

nrbsciiu6A ratei,bftnte-ieit willt be marginal cost
L'

of Iending rate +20/o i.e.,i{O:859 .

*. =- * 
'li'l;:

21. The definition of term 'ihteSespqs des defined under sectionion 2(zal of the Act

'" 
' { * 

i r:"''' " .i

provides that the rate of iffteresg,,;Chptgea6ie from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of ddat*lt, shall'bffiBtpal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liabiB i $iiitnf &lott"., in case of default. The relevant
- ',.. + ..: ! .! tl tt ,; .:.

section is reproduced belo"vq: .,"' o' * I

"(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter

or the allottee, as the case maY be.

Explanation. -For the purpose of this clause-

the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

in case oi arfoutC shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default'
'the 

interest payable by the promoter to the allottee sltall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the dote the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is

refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter

Complaint No. 7335 of 2022:'
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shall be from the date the allottee defaul* in payment to the

promoter till the date itis Paidi'

ZZ.Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 o/o by the respondent/promol'er

which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession

charges.

23. On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other record and

submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that l:he

respondent is in contravention sions of the Act. BY virtue of

clause 1a(a) of the buYer's a uted between the Parties on

18.01.2012, the possessiorpf'#.l.ffidflrtl was to be delivered within a

. l*(.,* , ,t

period 36 months froy' !h-*Tr tl"gi:rye,h nt of construction i'e'
ntr ,'r'"'''-iJ.,r,i' .o*-- r*--..-u., : - 

, 'ni. 
=, 

t 
,.

10.03.2012 and, it is fuftner-prov-ffifl{'hgreemff,.that promoter shall be
;",r

entitled for a grace peri$;[ 6f ri* *on!hs:AS ftr as grace period is concerned,

the same is auowea neinp un.ohaikiofft andiunaualife. 
l:::.:"re, 

the tlue

date of handing over qi po_q,rgssion 1romes.'cut,;to'be 10.09.2015. In the
i., liil . ll. -:l]a 

-i.
t:::

present complaint the-4atA.{}alhanl,, s,.'Offered possession by the

respondent on 22.04.2022 after obte
.1;:x-'i::': , r:''

lnf'occupation certificate dated

oz.oz.zoz2 from the cci,ilr$,ffiffiW-Tffith-rrity is of view that there
.'r: 1,. 4. ..

is a delay on the part 6f tfre responti'ent to -iffi'ph/sical possession of the

allotted unit to the cfurfiipant ajs per th,e.ie,rms' and conditions of the

buyer's agreement dated 18.01.2012 executed between the parties'

24.The question at hand concerns the duration for which allottees are entitled

for delay period interest. Validity of the offer of possession is crucial to

determine the liability of the promoter for delayed possession. A valid offer

of possession must include the following components as held in Varun

Gupta vs Emaar MGF Land Limited, complaint case no. 4037 of 2019

decided on 72.08.2027:
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i. Possession must be offered after obtaining occupation certificate;

ii. The subject unit should be in a habitable condition;

iii. The possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable additional demands'

25. It's noteworthy that the builder initially offered possession on 17.03.2021,

before obtaining the occupation certificate i.e.02.02.2022, which failed to

meet the criteria of a valid offer of possession. Thus, it cannot be considered

as valid. However, the respondent offered possession on 22.04.2022 after

obtaining the occupation certificate, which fulfils the criteria of a valid offer

of possession. Therefore, the offer,g[fjssession dated 22.04.2022, would be
' ''j jl .,.

considered as valid offer of possession.4*,' 
""i.;i,Ji,:-" . :r",

26.Section19(10) of the Act oblig,S!.:,tft9 allottee to take possession of the

subject unit within 2 ; fu,ffi OU,. of receipt of occupation

certificate. [n the present iomplai$rl-tq_gccupalign certificate was granred
i .:' Ntj .^. 

- ':ffi-lgritffii ':i a;.;.: i1

by the competent authoritf on 02.02.2||2. The rgspondent offered the

possession of the unit 
f_!=,eYestion !o 

tle compllinant only on 22'04'2022 so

it can be said that th"e'iomptainant came to know about the occupation
: i,

certificate only upon the d..-. !: ?f "ll:. :f 
p-o,:l.ess!on- Theiefore, in the intet'est

of natural justice, the complailanl*9h,,,q""Y. be given 2 months' time from the

date of offer of possesrio1.Jhg,,f;.. ?,-e,,.fn,|,,.1"-s= 
ofigasonable time is being gi'uen

to the complainant keeping Ll -$l;S 1}1;. r* aftg.r intimation of possession

practically he has to,arrange: ,, 
l"1.of_.logistics 

and requisite documents

including but not limiieJ if ircp"aiorlf the completely finished unit but

this is subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taldng

possession is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the dr:lay

possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession till the

expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of possession [22.04.2022) w]rich

comes out to be 22.06.2022.

Complaint No. 7335 of 20221
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27. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

tt(4)[a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such the complainant are entitled to delay possession charges

at prescribed rate of the interest @ 10.85 o/op.a. w.e.f. 10.09.2015 till expiry

of 2 months from the date of offer of possession (22.04.2022) i.e., up to

22.06.2022 as per provisions of section 1B[1) of the Act read with rule 15 of

the rule.

H. Directions of the authority ,,,,,i ,-;,,,rr,
i i-.:i+, . ;

28. Hence, the authority hereby paqffii$' order and issues the following
,l!J!Jli --: :; .r l

directions under section 37 of tfiSln#Weryure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as,,._ffit? ltspi3l|.r,ed to the authority under

section 34t0 - . 
" 

.Jli,** #" "
,7 'uior 

-: 
,

i.The respondent is di d to ffiint : 
to'. c.omplainant against the

h

paid-up amount at prelctffi,eA;yatU i.q:"10"85Vo per annum for eve:ry

f delay on td&ount paid b5rlthe complainant from due date of
, "t t 

'.
possession i.e., ro.Od| O-iiti[;,1nii,il o||h from the date of offer of

on (22.04.20223,,,+e'+-, ffitr' 2.I,O6.ZOZZ only. The arrears of

interest accrued sffistrrl, O€ p_rrt ,. !,fprcomplainant 
within 90 dzrys

rii* w

from the date of thi*@err.as ng fytg"_t6ffi.)+f therrules.

ii.The rate of interestehajBeab=leifrom'the allgttee by the promoter, in c:tse

of default shall be''ehiig6d at'$d pres-fibed rate i.e., 10.85% by l.he

respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which 1:he

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., ]:he

delayed possession charges as per section Z(za) of the Act.

iii.The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of delay possession charges within a period of 30 days. llhe

respondent is directed to handover the physical possession of the u nitv
Page 16 of L'7
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within 30 days to the complainant/allottee along with execution of

conveyance deed within next 30 days after payment of stamp duty

charges by the complainant.

iv.The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is

not the part of the buyer's agreement. The respondent is also not entitled

to claim holding charges from the complainant/allottees at any point of

time even after being part of the builder buyer agreement as per l:tw

settled by Hon'ble Supreme C,_o-.,y.,.t,.}$,.eivil appeal nos. lJB64-3889/2020
,IH]J'

decided on 1.4.72.2020.

Complaint stands disposed of.29.

30.

, 
M(:,

File be consigned to regigtilfr,"''
ur1 *" j

Dated: 22.02.2024
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